
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Monday, 26 June 2023 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Cabinet will be held on Tuesday, 4 July 2023 in the Council Offices, 
Foster Avenue, Beeston, NG9 1AB, commencing at 6.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: M Radulovic MBE (Chair) 

G Marshall (Vice-Chair) 
S A Bagshaw 
R E Bofinger 
C Carr 

H J Faccio 
J W McGrath 
H E Skinner 
P A Smith 
V C Smith 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive apologies and to be notified of the attendance of 
substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 5 - 10) 

 Cabinet is asked to confirm as a correct record the minutes 
of the meeting held on 6 June 2023. 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

4.   SCRUTINY REVIEWS 
 

(Pages 11 - 12) 

 The purpose of this report is to make Members aware of 
matters proposed for and undergoing scrutiny. This is in 
accordance with all of the Council’s priorities.  
 
 

 

5.   ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE   
 
 

 

5.1   CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY AND CLIMATE CHANGE 
COMMUNICATION BUDGET  
 

(Pages 13 - 66) 

 To seek approval for the revised Climate Change Strategy 
and the creation of a climate change communications 
budget. 
 
 

 

6.   RESOURCES AND PERSONNEL POLICY   
 
 

 

6.1   STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS UPDATE AND OUTTURN 
POSITION 2022/23  
 

(Pages 67 - 86) 

 To report on the revenue and capital outturn position for 
2022/23, provide an update on progress with the preparation 
of the draft annual statement of accounts for 2022/23 and 
approve the revenue and capital carry forward requests to 
the 2022/23 financial year. 
 
 

 

6.2   TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL 
INDICATORS ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 
31 MARCH 2023  
 

(Pages 87 - 102) 

 To inform Members of the Treasury Management activity 
and the actual Prudential Indicators for 2022/23.   
 
 

 

7.   HOUSING   
 
 

 

7.1   MANAGEMENT OF COMMUNAL AREAS POLICY  
 

(Pages 103 - 124) 

 To seek approval for an updated Management of Communal 
Areas Policy 
 

 

8.   ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND ASSET MANAGEMENT   
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

8.1   DURBAN HOUSE, EASTWOOD MAINTENANCE WORKS  
 

(Pages 125 - 128) 

 To update the Council on the works required at Durban 
House to bring the property back into use. 
 
 

 

8.2   GOVERNMENT INQUIRY LAUNCHED INTO USE OF 
CRUMBLING CONCRETE IN PUBLIC BUILDINGS  
 

(Pages 129 - 130) 

 This report recommends that the Council responds to a 
Government inquiry into the use of deteriorating concrete on 
public buildings amid concerns of potential collapses. 
 
 

 

9.   CABINET WORK PROGRAMME 
 

(Pages 131 - 132) 

 Cabinet is asked to approve its Work Programme, including 
potential key decisions that will help to achieve the Council’s 
key priorities and associated objectives. 
 
 

 

10.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 

 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that, under Section 100A 
of the Local Government Act, 1972, the public and press 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1, 2, and 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

 

11.   LEISURE AND HEALTH   
 
 

 

11.1   KIMBERLEY SCHOOL LEISURE CENTRE 
 
 

(Pages 133 - 140) 

12.   ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND ASSET MANAGEMENT   
 
 

 

12.1   REGENERATING BEESTON TOWN CENTRE 
 

(Pages 141 - 146) 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

TUESDAY, 6 JUNE 2023 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M Radulovic MBE, Chair 
 

Councillors: G Marshall (Vice-Chair) 
S A Bagshaw 
R E Bofinger 
C Carr 
H J Faccio 
J W McGrath 
H E Skinner 
P A Smith 
V C Smith 
 

 
 
 

1 APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor J W McGrath declared a non-registerable interest in item 5.1 as a member 
of his family is employed by Liberty Leisure Ltd, minute number 5.1 refers. Councillor 
McGrath declared an other registerable interest in item 8.1 as he is a member of the 
Stapleford Town Board, minute number 7.1 refers. Councillor McGrath declared an 
other registerable interest in item 12.1 as a number of those mentioned in the report 
were known to him, minute number 11.1 refers. 
 
Councillor H E Skinner declared an other registerable interest in item 7.1 as she is a 
Board member of Chilwell Community Association, minute number 6.1 refers. 
 
 

3 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2023 were confirmed as a correct 
record.  
 
 

4 EXERCISE OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S URGENCY POWERS  
 
Cabinet noted the exercise of the Chief Executive’s Urgency Powers, including the 
approval of a budget of £20,000 to commission a refresh of the evidence base for the 
possible adoption of a Community Infrastructure Levy for Broxtowe, which will be 
funded directly from General Fund Reserve balances in 2023/24. It was suggested 
that training be organised for Members in relation to information about the Community 
Infrastructure Levy. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



In the second case of the use of Urgency Powers, the Chief Executive was 
approached by a leader from the Muslim community in Beeston to exercise discretion 
to waive the requirement of a double charge for out of Borough residents for burial in 
the Muslim burial ground in Chilwell. 
 
 

5 REPORT OF MULTIPLE PORTFOLIO HOLDERS  
 
 

5.1 BRAMCOTE LEISURE CENTRE SHOWER AREA WALL TILES REPLACEMENT  
 
Cabinet was informed that Liberty Leisure Ltd had carried out ongoing maintenance to 
the shower area at Bramcote Leisure Centre b
[...]
ance arrangements for delivery and 
governance oversight of the Kimberley LUF 

4. The temporary Economic Development Officer post be extended to a 
period of two years, funded from additional capacity grant from the 
government. 

 
Reason 
 
By endorsing the decisions this would enable the further determination of the 
programme of Governance for both funds. 
 
 

8 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Cabinet considered the Work Programme, including potential key decisions that would 
help to achieve the Council’s key priorities and associated objectives. It was 
suggested that an update on the Arthur Mee Centre be submitted to a future meeting. 
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme, including key decisions, be 
approved.  
 

Page 8



Reason 
 
The items included in the work programme would help to achieve the Council’s key 
priorities and associated objectives. 
 
 

9 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs1, 2, 3 and 4 of Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 
 

10 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND ASSET MANAGEMENT  
 
 

10.1 UPDATE ON STAPLEFORD TOWN DEAL FUND APPENDIX  
 
Cabinet noted the appendix from agenda item 11.1. 
 
 

10.2 UPDATE ON LEVELLING UP FUND PROGRAMME: 'KIMBERLEY MEANS 
BUSINESS AND SHARED PROSPERITY FUND YEAR TWO, GOVERNANCE & 
DELIVERY DECISIONS APPENDIX 3  

 
Cabinet noted the appendix from agenda item 11.2. 
 
 

10.3 PROPOSAL FOR THE GRANT OF LICENCES AND LEASES OF VARIOUS 
PREMISES & APPROVE WORK TO PREMISES  
 

RESOLVED that: 
 

1. The proposals relating to the letting of premises/accommodation at 
Montrose Court, the Council Offices and at The Square, Beeston be 
approved. 

2. A budget for the provision for the cost of blinds to be installed in the Arc 
Cinema be included within the residual balance of t
[...]
 to provide strategic direction with regards working towards 
this target.  Ninety-one percentage of the actions identified in the original carbon 
management plan, which were part of the original climate change strategy, have 
been completed or are in progress.  The delivery of these actions has 
contributed to the Council reducing its carbon footprint to 3,099 tonnes of carbon 
dioxide emissions (tCO2e) in 2021/22.  This is a 17% reduction from the 
recalculated 2018/19 carbon emission baseline.  
 
Climate change is a complex and changing dynamic.  The climate change 
strategy therefore needs to be revised on a regular basis to reflect this and 
ensure it remains up to date.  The climate change strategy has therefore been 
reviewed and revised.   
 
The revised climate change strategy has been streamlined with ten key strategic 
themes identified as the priority areas.  The ten themes are cross cutting and 
cover all the key topic areas which are necessary for addressing climate change.  
The key themes ensure climate change is embedded across all of the Council’s 
own operations. The themes also ensure that the need to engage with residents 
and businesses in support of positive behaviour change is enhanced further.  
The revised climate change strategy includes 133 actions as part of the revised 
carbon management plan. 

 
To ensure the strategic direction the Council is taking, with regards climate 
change, meets the aspirations of the Borough’s residents, a public consultation 
exercise is currently in progress on the revised draft climate change strategy.  
The information obtained from the consultation will then be used to inform the 
revised strategy when it is produced in March 2024.  It is intended that the 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5.1



Cabinet  4 July 2023  

consultation approach will be cyclical, with the information being used to inform 
the content of future strategies. 
 
In December 2022 the Council had an external peer review with particular focus 
on the Council’s approach to tackling climate change.  Whilst the peer review 
found that the Council has “one of the most comprehensive approaches to 
carbon reduction we’ve seen’’ the review team went on to say that achieving 
carbon neutrality would be a challenge and recommended that the Council’s 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) be enhanced to include investments 
that will be required to support the Council’s Climate Change ambitions. 

 
In support of achieving carbon neutrality the Council recently approved a new 
Climate Change Officer role.  Whilst the high level strategic governance and 
programme management are addressed, a gap analysis has identified that the 
small budget allocated to promote stakeholder engagement, (currently £4,000 
with a focus on delivering the Green Festival events and £5,000 to support the 
Green Rewards platform), required additional investment.   
 
It is therefore proposed that a communication budget to the value of £10,000 is 
created.  The budget will be used in support of engagement with key external 
stakeholders, as well as supporting the promotion and the delivery of actions 
within the new carbon management plan. This is to assist the Council’s 
commitment and progression towards achieving carbon neutrality, as well as a 
wider target of net zero. 

 
A copy of the revised climate change strategy included at appendix 1. 

4. Financial Implications 

The comments from the Head of Finance Services were as follows: 
 
There is no budgetary provision in place for the proposed annual Climate 
Change Communications budget of £10,000.  If approved, as this is an ongoing 
requirement, it is proposed that this cost would be funded directly from General 
Fund Reserve balances. 
 

5. Legal Implications 

The comments from the Monitoring Officer / Head of Legal Services were as 
follows: 
The Climate Change Act 2008 (2050 Target Amendment) Order 2019 introduced 
a target for at least a 100% reduction of greenhouse gas em
[...]
in 
and other methods of communication 
to ensure that we are reaching and 
engaging with as many people as 
possible.

1,000 new subscribers to the email me service.  

3% increase in the engagement rate compared to 
the previous year.

Communications, 
Cultural and Civic 
Services Manager 
/ Interim Head of 

Environment 

Influence £

10.9 Produce videos on: 
•  The Council’s own operation carbon 

footprint. 
•  The Borough’s carbon footprint.

500 views (organic). Communications, 
Cultural and Civic 
Services Manager

Influence £

Low £ Medium ££ High £££

P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet  4 July 2023 
 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Resources and Personnel Policy 
 

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS UPDATE AND OUTTURN POSITION 
2022/23 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 

To report on the revenue and capital outturn position for 2022/23, provide an 
update on progress with the preparation of the draft annual statement of accounts 
for 2022/23 and approve the revenue and capital carry forward requests to the 
2022/23 financial year. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 

Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that: 
 
1. The accounts summary for the financial year ended 31 March 2023, 

subject to audit, be approved. 
2.  The revenue carry-forward requests outlined in section 1.4 of 

appendix 1 and section 2.2 of appendix 2 be approved and included 
as supplementary revenue estimates in the 2023/24 budget. 

3.  The capital carry-forward requests outlined in appendix 3b be 
approved and included as supplementary capital estimates in the 
2023/24 budget. 

 
3. Detail 
 

The accounts for 2022/23 have been finalised, subject to audit, and show an 
underspending on the General Fund revenue account of £2.089m and an 
overspending on the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) of £0.395m when 
compared to the revised estimates.  A summary of the General Fund revenue 
accounts is provided in appendix 1, with a summary of the HRA accounts 
provided in appendix 2 and a summary on the c
[...]
4.0% 

HRA 14.8% 14.5% 

  
General Fund performance reflects the cost of borrowing being broadly similar 
between 2021/22 and 2022/23.   

  
6. Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities 
 

Since the latest publication in December 2021, The Prudential Code for Capital 
Finance in Local Authorities has been subject to various reviews and 
consultations mainly in respect of borrowing for investment and yield.  We are 
awaiting an updated code and the financial implications of the revised Code as 
applicable to the Council will be reported to Members once the Code has been 
made available.  

 
 

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Committeename  4 July 2023  

 
Report of the Housing Portfolio Holder 
 

MANAGEMENT OF COMMUNAL AREAS POLICY 

1. Purpose of Report 

To seek approval for an updated Management of Communal Areas Policy. 

2. Recommendation 

Cabinet is asked to: 

 NOTE the amendments from the Policy Working Group: 

1. To add a section to the policy for Ring Door Cameras 
2. To update the Equality Impact Assessment with more information 

regarding the impact for people with disabilities 

RESOLVE that the updated Management of Communal Areas Policy be 
approved. 

3. Detail 

The policy outlines the approach that the Council takes to manage enclosed 
communal areas and the areas that immediately surround blocks of flats. It 
applies to tenants and leaseholders, in both General Housing in Independent 
Living. A clear policy is necessary, so that all areas are managed in a consistent 
way and so residents can be clear on what is allowed, and the approach that the 
Council will take to monitor areas and address any issues. 

The management of communal areas can often be a contentious issue. Many 

residents see communal areas as an extension of their own home. As a landlord, 

the Council has a responsibility to ensure all communal areas are kept clear and 

accessible so that residents can exit the building as quickly and as safely as 

possible in the event of an emergency. This may include asking residents to 

remove items that they have placed in the communal area, either for 

convenience or with the aim of improving the appearance of the area. 

The updated policy includes more details regarding two specific areas: Mobility 

Scooters and Surveillance Camera Systems. The original policy included some 

reference to mobility scooters, however since the original policy was written a 

new Mobility Scooter Policy has been approved. The changes to this policy 

ensures that the information in both policies is consistent. The original policy did 

not include information regarding the use of Surveillance Camera Systems. The 

Council often receives requests for these systems to be installed, including 

information on how these will be considered within this policy will be beneficial 

for tenancy management. 

The Equality Impact Assessment is included at appendix 1, a change table is 

included at appendix 2 and the revised policy is included at appendix 3. 

Page 103

Agenda Item 7.1



 
Committeename  4 July 2023  

The policy was considered by the Policy Working Group on 8 June 2023 and two 

amendments were proposed. 

4. Financial Implications 

The comments from the Head of Finance Services were as follows: 
 
There are no additional financial implications for the Council with any costs being 

contained within existing budgets. 

5. Legal Implications 

The comments from the Monitoring Officer / Head of Legal Services were as 
follows: 
 
The legal implications are set out in the table of changes namely the relevant 
legislation has either been updated or added to the policy. In relation to the 
building regulations it is Building Regulation Act 2010. In relation to surveillance 
the relevant legislation is Data Protection Act 2018, Regulatory Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000, Protection of Freedom Acts 2012 and General Data Protection 
Act 2016. 
 
The Council must have 
[...]
of media. 
 

5.9 Communication 

 

It is essential to communicate with residents the importance of keeping communal 
areas free from obstructions and hazards.  Regular communication will take place 
with residents using a range of approaches including newsletters, leaflets and social 
media. 
 
Broxtowe Borough Council will also support national campaigns such as Home 
Safety Week to emphasise the importance of this issue. 
 
 

6.0 Related Policies, Procedures and Guidelines 

 
This policy should be read in conjunction with the following Council documents: 
 

 Management of Communal Areas Procedure 

 Storage and Clearance of Belongings Procedure 

 Mobility Scooter Policy 

 Alterations and Improvements Policy 

 Tenancy Agreement 

 Leasehold Agreement 
 
 

7.0 Review 

 
This Policy will be reviewed every 3 years unless there are significant changes in 
legislation. 
 

Page 123



Management of Communal Areas Policy 

Version: 2.0  Page: 10 of 10  
   

 

8.0 Document History and Approval 

 

Date Version Committee Name 

28/1/20 1.0 Housing Committee 

4/7/23 2.0 Cabinet 

   

 

Page 124



Cabinet  4 July 2023 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Asset 
Management 
 

DURBAN HOUSE, EASTWOOD MAINTENANCE WORKS 

1. Purpose of Report 

To update the Council on the works required at Durban House to bring the property 
back into use.  

2. Recommendation 

Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that the scheme to allow for essential 
maintenance works to the internal of Durban House to make the building 
compliant and facilitate a letting at the property be approved. A one-off 
revenue development of £12,000 will be required for this purpose to be 
funded from the General Fund Revenue Contingency budget in 2023/24.  

3. Detail 

Durban House is a period building located 0.3 miles to the north of Eastwood town 
centre and 10.2 miles north east from Nottingham town centre. The building is 
situated on a prominent corner position of Mansfield Road and Greenhills Road 
adjacent to Mansfield Road Recreation Ground. The surrounding area is generally 
residential.  
The building comprises basement, ground and first floors, slate roof, brick walls 
and timber floors. Outside is landscaped grounds with a number of large mature 
trees and parking for 23 cars including 3 disabled spaces. 
 
The property has had a number of uses over the last few years and has been 
vacant for around the last 2 years. Since December 2022 Broxtowe Borough 
Council have entered into a Licence agreement with the Durban House 
Community Hub for use of the external area at Durban House. This has facilitated 
the community hub to use the outside space at the property for community uses. 
The inside of the property is currently not able to be used due to maintenance of 
a number of the internal service requiring inspection and maintenance works.  
 
Maintenance is generally undertaken on an ad hoc basis as required. In 2021 the 
following maintenance works were under taken, basement damp treatment, roof 
and guttering repairs and painting to the exterior at a total cost of circa £25,000.  
 
From assessment undertaken at the property it is estimated that the following 
works are required to bring the property up to standard so that the unit can be 
used internally and a letting can be agreed.  
• Plumbing works & Legionella Risk assessment £800 
• Fire Alarm, emergency lights, extinguishers, Fixed electrical £3000 
• Gas/Boilers £6000 
• Minor works to fire doors, signage etc. £800 

Page 125

Agenda Item 8.1



Cabinet  4 July 2023 

4. Financial Implications 

The comments from the Head of Finance Services were as follows: 
 
The estimated cost of maintenance works is around £12,000, including a general 
contingency.  This cost is considered to be revenue expenditure being that it 
relates to essential maintenance work on a void property.  There is not sufficient 
budgetary provision in place to fund this work.  If Members are m
[...]
ent 

Not applicable 

11. Background Papers 

Nil 

Page 127



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet  4 July 2023 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Asset 
Management 
 

GOVERNMENT INQUIRY LAUNCHED INTO USE OF CRUMBLING 
CONCRETE IN PUBLIC BUILDINGS 

1. Purpose of Report 

This report recommends that the Council responds to a Government inquiry into 
the use of deteriorating concrete on public buildings amid concerns of potential 
collapses. 

2. Recommendation 

Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that, as a result of the recent Government 
inquiry into deteriorating concrete in public buildings, a budget of £40,000 
to fund structural surveys on various Council assets be approved. A one-
off budget allocation of £40,000 in 2023/24 will be required for this purpose 
to be funded from Housing Revenue Account (HRA) working balances. 
 

3. Detail 

The Government has launched an inquiry into the use of deteriorating concrete 
in public buildings amid concerns of potential collapses. Each department within 
Whitehall has been instructed to assign a civil servant to identify the presence of 
reinforced autoclaved aerated concrete (RAAC) in the Government estate. This 
inquiry represents an expansion of a previous investigation that primarily focused 
on hospitals and schools.  
Experts have already identified over 150 schools where RAAC may have been 
used, leading to the closure of a primary school in Southend, Essex, last week 
due to safety risks. The recent expansion of the inquiry was revealed in a 
briefing by the LGA, which highlighted that RAAC had been used not only in 
schools and offices but also in a wide range of buildings, including those no 
longer in the public sector. The LGA has briefed councils that the problem might 
be more serious than initially understood, and many building owners may be 
unaware of RAAC's presence in their properties. 
 
It is therefore recommended that the Council investigates whether any of it
[...]
dry 
	recycling 


	page 54
	page 54
	page 54







	6.1 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS UPDATE AND OUTTURN POSITION 2022/23
	6.2 TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023
	7.1 MANAGEMENT OF COMMUNAL AREAS POLICY
	1.1 Management of Communal Areas Policy EIA
	1.2 Management of Communal Areas Policy Review Table
	1.3 Management of Communal Areas Policy

	8.1 DURBAN HOUSE, EASTWOOD MAINTENANCE WORKS
	8.2 GOVERNMENT INQUIRY LAUNCHED INTO USE OF CRUMBLING CONCRETE IN PUBLIC BUILDINGS
	9 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME
	11.1 KIMBERLEY SCHOOL LEISURE CENTRE
	Kimberley School Pool letter

	12.1 REGENERATING BEESTON TOWN CENTRE
	APPENDIX Regenerating Beeston Town Centre




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

CABINET 
 

TUESDAY, 4 JULY 2023 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M Radulovic MBE, Chair 
 

Councillors: G Marshall (Vice-Chair) 
R E Bofinger 
C Carr 
H J Faccio 
J W McGrath 
H E Skinner 
P A Smith 
V C Smith 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S A Bagshaw 

 
 

12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor J W McGrath declared a non-registerable interest in item11.1 as a member 
of his family is employed by Liberty Leisure Ltd, minute number 23.1 refers. 
 
Councillors M Radulovic MBE and G Marshall declared other registerable interests in 
agenda item 21.1 as they were Members on the Beeston Town Centre Board, minute 
number 24.1 refers. 
 
 

13 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2023 were confirmed as a correct record.  
 
 

14 SCRUTINY REVIEWS  
 
Members were informed of the matters proposed for and undergoing scrutiny. It was 
suggested that Building Control and Communication with Tenants could be added to 
the scrutiny work programme. 
 

RESOLVED that the subjects of Building Control and Communication with 
Tenants be forwarded to the Overview and Scrutiny. 
 
 

15 ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE  
 
 

15.1 CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY AND CLIMATE CHANGE COMMUNICATION 
BUDGET  

 



Members were informed that in 2019 the Council made an ambitious commitment to 
become carbon neutral by 2027.  The Council created its Climate Change Strategy 
and Green Futures Programme in 2020 to provide strategic direction with regards 
working towards this target.  Ninety-one percent of the actions identified in the original 
carbon management plan, which were part of the original Climate Change Strategy, 
had been completed or were in progress.  The delivery of these actions had 
contributed to the Council reducing its carbon footprint to 3,099 tonnes of carbon 
dioxide emissions (tCO2e) in 2021/22.  This was a 17% reduction from the 
recalculated 2018/19 carbon emission baseline.  
 
The revised Climate Change Strategy had been streamlined with ten key strategic 
themes identified as the priority areas.  The ten themes are cross cutting and cover all 
the key topic areas which are necessary for addressing climate change.  The key 
themes ensure climate change is embedded across all of the Council’s own 
operations. The themes also ensure that the need to engage with residents and 
businesses in support of positive behaviour change is enhanced further. 
 
Concerns were raised around the consultancy time, however, it was stated that the 
Strategy was a live document and as circumstances changed the Strategy would 
change accordingly. Further comments included queries around the garden waste 
service, composting, the management of grass areas and the use of weed killer. 
Officers responded that comments were always considered and members of the 
public were able to utilise the on-line consultation. 
 

RESOLVED that: 

1. The revised Climate Change Strategy and Carbon Management Plan be 
adopted and approved 

2. The creation of a £10,000 climate change communication budget be 
approved.  

 
Reasons 
 
1. Climate change is a complex and changing dynamic.  The Climate Change 

strategy therefore needs to be revised on a regular basis to reflect this and ensure 

it remains up to date 

2. The budget will be used in support of engagement with key external stakeholders, 

as well as supporting the promotion and the delivery of actions within the new 

carbon management plan. This is to assist the Council’s commitment and 

progression towards achieving carbon neutrality, as well as a wider target of net 

zero. 

 
 

16 RESOURCES AND PERSONNEL POLICY  
 
 

16.1 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS UPDATE AND OUTTURN POSITION 2022/23  
 
Cabinet was updated on the revenue and capital outturn position for 2022/23, and 
provided with an update on progress with the preparation of the draft annual statement 
of accounts for 2022/23. 
 



The accounts for 2022/23 had been finalised, subject to audit, and showed an 
underspending on the General Fund revenue account of £2.089m and an 
overspending on the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) of £0.395m when compared to 
the revised estimates.  
  

RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The accounts summary for the financial year ended 31 March 2023, subject 

to audit, be approved. 
2.  The revenue carry-forward requests outlined in section 1.4 of appendix 1 and 

section 2.2 of appendix 2 be approved and included as supplementary 
revenue estimates in the 2023/24 budget. 

3.  The capital carry-forward requests outlined in appendix 3b be approved and 
included as supplementary capital estimates in the 2023/24 budget. 

 
Reason 
 
To be accountable for all activities and actions and to ensure that the Council 
conforms to all financial regulations. The report summarises the Council’s finances at 
the end of each financial year.   
 
 

16.2 TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS ANNUAL REPORT 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023  

 
Cabinet noted the Treasury Management and Prudential Indicators Annual Report for 
the year ended 31 March 2023. The report met the requirements of both the CIPFA 
Code of Practice on Treasury Management and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital 
Finance in Local Authorities.  The Council was required to comply with both Codes 
through regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003. 
 
It was clarified that there were no commercial investments outside of the Borough and 
further discussion stated that further investigation would take place into ethical 
funding. 
 
 

17 HOUSING  
 
 

17.1 MANAGEMENT OF COMMUNAL AREAS POLICY  
 
The Policy outlines the approach that the Council takes to manage enclosed 
communal areas and the areas that immediately surround blocks of flats. It 
applies to tenants and leaseholders, in both General Housing and in 
Independent Living. A clear policy is necessary, so that all areas are managed in 
a consistent way and so residents can be clear on what is allowed, and the 
approach that the Council will take to monitor areas and address any issues. 
 
The management of communal areas can often be a contentious issue. Many 
residents see communal areas as an extension of their own home. As a landlord, the 
Council has a responsibility to ensure all communal areas are kept clear and 
accessible so that residents can exit the building as quickly and as safely as possible 
in the event of an emergency. This may include asking residents to remove items that 



they have placed in the communal area, either for convenience or with the aim of 
improving the appearance of the area. 
 
Cabinet noted the amendments to the Policy suggested by the Policy Advisory 
Working Group, which were to add a section to the policy for Ring Door Cameras in 
addition to updating the Equality Impact Assessment with more information regarding 
the impact for people with disabilities. 

RESOLVED that the updated Management of Communal Areas Policy be 
approved and reviewed after six months. 
 
Reason 
 
The updated Policy includes more details regarding two specific areas: Mobility 
Scooters and Surveillance Camera Systems. The original Policy included some 
reference to mobility scooters, however, since the original Policy was written a new 
Mobility Scooter Policy has been approved. The changes to this Policy ensures that 
the information in both policies is consistent. 
 
 

18 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND ASSET MANAGEMENT  
 
 

19.1 DURBAN HOUSE, EASTWOOD MAINTENANCE WORKS  
 
Durban House has had a number of uses over the last few years and has been vacant 
for around the last two years. Since December 2022, Broxtowe Borough Council has 
entered into a licence agreement with the Durban House Community Hub for use of 
the external area at Durban House. This has facilitated the community hub to use the 
outside space at the property for community uses. The inside of the property is 
currently not able to be used due to maintenance of a number of the internal service 
requiring inspection and maintenance works.  
 

RESOLVED that the scheme to allow for essential maintenance works to 
the internal of Durban House to make the building compliant and facilitate a 
letting at the property be approved. A one-off revenue development of £12,000 
will be required for this purpose to be funded from the General Fund Revenue 
Contingency budget in 2023/24.  
 
Reason 
 
The funding will allow for the works required at Durban House to be undertaken to 
bring the property back into use. 
 
 

19.2 GOVERNMENT INQUIRY LAUNCHED INTO USE OF CRUMBLING CONCRETE IN 
PUBLIC BUILDINGS  

 
Cabinet was informed that the Government had launched an inquiry into the use of 
deteriorating concrete in public buildings amid concerns of potential collapses. Each 
department within Whitehall has been instructed to assign a civil servant to identify the 
presence of reinforced autoclaved aerated concrete in the Government estate. This 
inquiry represented an expansion of a previous investigation that primarily focused on 
hospitals and schools. 



 
RESOLVED that, as a result of the recent Government inquiry into 

deteriorating concrete in public buildings, a budget of £40,000 to fund structural 
surveys on various Council assets be approved. A one-off budget allocation of 
£40,000 in 2023/24 will be required for this purpose to be funded from Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) working balances. 
 
Reason 
 
This will allow the Council to investigate whether any of its assets are affected by the 
problems highlighted by the Government inquiry. 
 
 

20 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME  
 

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Work Programme be approved. 
 
 

21 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of the Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

22 LEISURE AND HEALTH  
 
 

22.1 KIMBERLEY SCHOOL LEISURE CENTRE  
 
The Cabinet noted the report on Kimberley School Leisure Centre. 
 
(Having declared a non-registerable interest in the item Councillor J W McGrath left 
the meeting before discussion thereon.) 
 
 

23 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND ASSET MANAGEMENT  
 
 

23.1 REGENERATING BEESTON TOWN CENTRE  
 

RESOLVED that the budget allocation required be funded from General 
Fund Reserves. 
 
 
 


